Eletrônica de PotênciaOriginal Paper
Open Journal of Power Electronics
Received July 26, 2024; accepted October 15, 2024; Date of publication October 25, 2024.
The review of this paper was arranged by Associate Editor Victor F. Mendes and Editor-in-Chief Heverton A. Pereira .
Digital Object Identifier http://doi.org/10.18618/REP.e202443
Unified Platform for Automated Tests
of Inverter-Based Resources with
Harware-in-the-loop

Resources, Supervision, Visualization, Writing – Review &
Editing. MICHELS, L.: Conceptualization, Funding Ac-
quisition, Methodology, Project Administration, Resources,
Supervision, Writing – Review & Editing. CARNIELUTTI,
F. M.: Conceptualization, Data Curation, Formal Analysis,
Funding Acquisition, Investigation, Methodology, Project
Administration, Resources, Supervision, Visualization, Writ-
ing – Review & Editing.
PLAGIARISM POLICY
This article was submitted to the similarity system provided
by Crossref and powered by iThenticate – Similarity Check.
REFERENCES
[1] M. De Stefano, H. Mishra, A. M. Giordano, R. Lampariello, C. Ott,
“A Relative Dynamics Formulation for Hardware- in-the-Loop Simu-
lation of On-Orbit Robotic Missions”, IEEE Robotics and Automation
Letters, vol. PP, pp. 1–1, 03 2021, doi:10.1109/LRA.2021.3064510.
[2] A. Peiret, F. González, J. Kovecses, M. Teichmann, A. Enzenhoefer,
“Model-Based Coupling for Co-Simulation of Robotic Contact Tasks”,
IEEE Robotics and Automation Letters, vol. PP, pp. 1–1, 07 2020,
doi:10.1109/LRA.2020.3010204.
[3] X. Dai, C. Ke, Q. Quan, K.-Y. Cai, “RFlySim: Automatic test platform
for UAV autopilot systems with FPGA-based hardware-in-the-loop
simulations”, Aerospace Science and Technology, vol. 114, p. 106727,
04 2021, doi:10.1016/j.ast.2021.106727.
[4] R. Silva Rodrigues, A. Murilo, R. Lopes, L. Souza, “Hard-
ware in the Loop Simulation for Model Predictive Control Ap-
plied to Satellite Attitude Control”, IEEE Access, vol. 7, 2019,
doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2949731.
[5] A. Dubey, A. Subramanian, “Hardware in the Loop Simulation
and Control Design for Autonomous Free Running Ship Mod-
els”, Defence Science Journal, vol. 70, pp. 469–476, 07 2020,
doi:10.14429/dsj.70.14926.
[6] N. Sharma, B. Jiang, A. Rodionov, Y. Liu, “A Mechanical-Hardware-
in-the-Loop Test Bench for Verification of Multi-Motor Drivetrain Sys-
tems”, IEEE Transactions on Transportation Electrification, vol. PP,
pp. 1–1, 01 2022, doi:10.1109/TTE.2022.3191411.
[7] N. Sharma, G. Mademlis, Y. Liu, J. Tang, “Evaluation of Operating
Range of a Machine Emulator for a Back-to-Back Power-Hardware-in-
the-Loop Test Bench”, IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics,
vol. 69, pp. 1–1, 10 2022, doi:10.1109/TIE.2022.3142421.
[8] Y. Zhou, J. Lin, Y. Song, Y. Cai, H. Liu, “A power hardware-in-
loop based testing bed for auxiliary active power control of wind
power plants”, Electric Power Systems Research, vol. 124, 07 2015,
doi:10.1016/j.epsr.2015.02.018.
[9] G.-H. Kim, J.-Y. Kim, J.-H. Jeon, S.-K. Kim, E.-S. Kim, J.-H. Lee,
M. Park, I. Yu, “Hardware-in-the-loop Simulation Method for a Wind
Farm Controller Using Real Time Digital Simulator”, Journal of
Electrical Engineering and Technology, vol. 9, pp. 1489–1494, 09
2014, doi:10.5370/JEET.2014.9.5.1489.
[10] Z. Ahmad, J. Rueda, N. Kumar, E. Rakhshani, P. Palensky, M. Meij-
den, “A Power Hardware-in-the-Loop Based Method for FAPR Com-
pliance Testing of the Wind Turbine Converters Control”, Energies,
vol. 13, 10 2020, doi:10.3390/en13195203.
[11] A. Genić, C. Mayet, M. Almeida, A. Bouscayrol, N. Stojkov, “EMR-
Based Signal-HIL Testing of an Electric Vehicle Control”, pp. 1–6, 12
2017, doi:10.1109/VPPC.2017.8331047.
[12] K. Algarny, A. S. Abdelrahman, M. Youssef, “A novel platform
for power train model of electric cars with experimental validation
using real-time hardware in-the-loop (HIL): A case study of GM
Chevrolet Volt 2nd generation”, in 2018 IEEE Applied Power Elec-
tronics Conference and Exposition (APEC), pp. 3510–3516, 2018,
doi:10.1109/APEC.2018.8341610.
[13] X. Song, H. Cai, T. Jiang, T. Sennewald, J. Kircheis, S. Schlegel,
L. Noris, Y. Benzetta, D. Westermann, “Research on Performance
of Real-Time Simulation based on Inverter-Dominated Power Grid”,
IEEE Access, 08 2020, doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3016177,.
[14] J.-H. Jung, “Power hardware-in-the-loop simulation (PHILS) of pho-
tovoltaic power generation using real-time simulation techniques and
power interfaces”, Journal of Power Sources, vol. 285, 07 2015,
doi:10.1016/j.jpowsour.2015.03.052.

doi:10.1109/Ee53374.2021.9628196.
[19] J. Montoya, R. Brandl, K. Vishwanath, J. Johnson, R. Darbali-
Zamora, A. Summers, J. Hashimoto, H. Kikusato, T. S. Ustun,
N. Ninad, E. Apablaza-Arancibia, J.-P. Bérard, M. Rivard, S. Q.
Ali, A. Obushevs, K. Heussen, R. Stanev, E. Guillo-Sansano, M. H.
Syed, G. Burt, C. Cho, H.-J. Yoo, C. P. Awasthi, K. Wadhwa,
R. Bründlinger, “Advanced Laboratory Testing Methods Using Real-
Time Simulation and Hardware-in-the-Loop Techniques: A Survey
of Smart Grid International Research Facility Network Activities”,
Energies, vol. 13, no. 12, 2020, doi:10.3390/en13123267, URL: https:
//www.mdpi.com/1996-1073/13/12/3267.
[20] V. Samano-Ortega, H. Méndez-Guzmán, J. Padilla-Medina,
J. Aguilera-Alvarez, C. Martinez-Nolasco, J. Martinez, “Control
Hardware in the Loop and IoT Integration: A Testbed for Residential
Photovoltaic System Evaluation”, IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 1–1, 01
2022, doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3188686.
[21] I. Jayawardana, C. Ho, Y. Zhang, “A Comprehensive Study
and Validation of a Power-HIL Testbed for Evaluating Grid-
Connected EV Chargers”, IEEE Journal of Emerging and Se-
lected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. PP, pp. 1–1, 06 2021,
doi:10.1109/JESTPE.2021.3093303.
[22] Q. Cui, K. El-Arroudi, G. Joos, “Real-time Hardware-in-the-loop
Simulation for Islanding Detection Schemes in Hybrid Distributed
Generation Systems”, IET Generation, Transmission Distribution,
vol. 11, 03 2017, doi:10.1049/iet-gtd.2016.1562.
[23] A. Hoke, A. Nelson, S. Chakraborty, F. Bell, M. McCarty, “An
Islanding Detection Test Platform for Multi-Inverter Islands using
Power HIL”, IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. PP,
pp. 1–1, 02 2018, doi:10.1109/TIE.2018.2801855.
[24] H. Bilil, A. Hathah, A. Battou, “Design and Experimentation Guide-
lines for DER’s Emulation Testbed”, IEEE Transactions on Power Sys-
tems, vol. PP, pp. 1–1, 09 2021, doi:10.1109/TPWRS.2021.3114117.
[25] F. Huerta, J. K. Gruber, M. Prodanovic, P. Matatagui, “Power-
hardware-in-the-loop test beds: evaluation tools for grid integration of
distributed energy resources”, IEEE Industry Applications Magazine,
vol. 22, no. 2, pp. 18–26, 2016, doi:10.1109/MIAS.2015.2459091.
[26] J. Johnson, R. Ablinger, R. Bründlinger, B. Fox, J. Flicker, “Intercon-
nection Standard Grid-Support Function Evaluations Using an Auto-
mated Hardware-in-the-Loop Testbed”, IEEE Journal of Photovoltaics,
vol. PP, pp. 1–7, 02 2018, doi:10.1109/JPHOTOV.2018.2794884.
[27] R. Bründlinger, J. Stöckl, Z. Miletic, R. Ablinger, F. Leimgruber,
J. Johnson, J. Shi, “Pre-Certification of Grid Code Compliance for
Solar Inverters with an Automated Controller-Hardware-in-the-Loop
Test Environment”, , 10 2018.
[28] M. Arifujjaman, R. Salas, A. Johnson, J. Araiza, F. Elyasichamazkoti,
A. Momeni, S. Chuangpishit, F. Katiraei, “Development, Demonstra-
tion, and Validation of Power Hardware-in-the-loop (PHIL) Testbed
for DER Dynamics Integration in Southern California Edison (SCE)”,
pp. 1–5, 04 2023, doi:10.1109/GridEdge54130.2023.10102716.
[29] H. Kikusato, T. S. Ustun, J. Hashimoto, K. Otani, T. Nagakura,
Y. Yoshioka, R. Maeda, K. Mori, “Developing Power Hardware-in-
the-Loop Based Testing Environment for Volt-Var and Frequency-
Watt Functions of 500 kW Photovoltaic Smart Inverter”, IEEE Access,
vol. 8, pp. 1–1, 12 2020, doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3044327.
[30] H. Kikusato, D. Orihara, J. Hashimoto, T. Takamatsu, T. Oozeki,
T. Matsuura, S. Miyazaki, H. Hamada, T. Miyazaki, “Verifica-
tion of power hardware-in-the-loop environment for testing grid-
forming inverter”, Energy Reports, vol. 9, pp. 303–311, 05 2023,

teroperability of Inverter-Based Resources (IBRs) Interconnecting with
Associated Transmission Electric Power Systems, Institute of Electrical
and Electronics Engineers, 2022.
[33] EN, EN 50549-1-2: Requirements for generating plants to be con-
nected in parallel with distribution networks, European Committee
for Electrotechnical Standardization, 2019.
[34] ABNT, ABNT NBR 16149: Photovoltaic systems - Characteristics of
the connection interface with the distribution network - Test conditions
and safety requirements, 2013.
[35] ABNT, ABNT NBR 16150: Photovoltaic systems – Equipment –
Inverters – Minimum performance, safety and testing requirements,
2014.
[36] INMETRO, INMETRO Ordinance 140/2022., 2022.
[37] H. Figueira, C. Rech, L. Schuch, H. Hey, L. Michels, “Automated
test platform for grid-connected PV inverter certification”, pp. 1–6, 11
2015, doi:10.1109/COBEP.2015.7420259.
[38] L. Wei, Y. Che, L. Ge, T. Wen, “Automatic test platform
for photovoltaic grid-connected inverters”, pp. 1–4, 12 2013,
doi:10.1109/PESA.2013.6828203.
[39] IEC, IEC61000-4-30: Testing and measurement techniques - Power